Excavation of the wetland area was conducted from 

August 19 through September 18, 2002, and the excavation depths ranged from 1 to 3 feet bgs.  

Approximately 9,680 cubic yards of lead-contaminated soil were removed from the wetland area and 

placed in the CAMU on OU2 (DAI 2004d).  Two hundred twenty-one (221) post-excavation samples 

were collected; 11 samples exceeded the IDEM industrial closure limit (1,300 mg/kg) for lead.  The 

report states that “a full excavation of the entire wetland exhibiting lead concentrations in excess of 

1,300 mg/kg was deemed impractical and would have resulted in a near complete devastation of the